fair value of the unlisted investment will
fluctuate, subject to the returns which
are at the discretion of the issuers of
the investments. Such contracts have
minimum guaranteed returns during the
holding period. Management is of the
opinion that the price risk arising from
the policy is not significant.

Year ended 31 March 2023
截至二零二三年三月三十一日止年度

225客思控股有限公司  2022/23 年 年 報

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

31. 金融工具（續）
(b) 金融風險管理目標及政策（續）

市場風險（續）

(ii) 其他價格風險（續）

下表列示在所有其他變量保持不變的情

況下，根據上市債務證券於報告期末

的賬面值，對上市債務證券的公平值

每20%變動(二零二二年：對主要管理
人員保單的公平值每10%變動）的敏感
度。

31. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(b) Financial risk management objectives
and policies (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(ii) Other price risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the
sensitivity to every 20% change in the
fair values of the listed debt securities
(2022: 10% change in the fair values of
the key management insurance), with all
other variables held constant, based on
their carrying amounts at the end of the
reporting period.

Increase/
(decrease) in

fair value

(Decrease)/
Increase in loss

before tax

(Decrease)/
Increase in

equity
公平值增加
╱（減少）

除稅前虧損（減少）
╱增加

權益（減少）
╱增加

% HK$’000 HK$’000
% 千港元 千港元

2023 二零二三年
Debt securities, at fair value 債務證券（按公平值） 20 (464) 464

(20) 464 (464)

Increase/
(decrease) in

fair value

(Decrease)/
Increase in profit

before tax

(Decrease)/
Increase in

equity
公平值增加

╱（減少）

除稅前溢利（減少）

╱增加

權益（減少）

╱增加

% HK$’000 HK$’000
% 千港元 千港元

2022 二零二二年

Key management insurance,
 at fair value

主要管理人員保單

 （按公平值） 10 821 821

(10) (821) (821)

Year ended 31 March 2023
截至二零二三年三月三十一日止年度

226 Hephaestus Holdings Limited Annual Report 2022/23

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

31. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(b) Financial risk management objectives
and policies (continued)

Credit risk and impairment assessment

Credit risk refers to the risk that the Group’s
counterparties default on their contractual
obligations resulting in financial losses to
the Group. The Group’s credit risk exposures
are primarily attributable to financial assets
at FVTPL, t rade and other rece ivables,
contract assets and bank balances. The